
CENTRAL ADniNISTR/T lUE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEU DELHI

0.A. No.1403 Bf 1993

\Bth day ef Qocambar, 1993

Mr. O.P. Sharma, ^ambar (O)
Mr, B.K. Singh, Mombar, (A)

Chat an Prakash Mittal
Sen of Lato Lala Nanak Chand Lohia,
Houso Na,5, ' Kha' Block,
Panchv/ati Colony,
Palam, Nou Dolhi, »»«

By Adv/ocat o: Nona
Aoolicant in parson.

y ER SU S

Pot it ion or

1. union of India, through
Socratary, Ministry of Dofanco,
Gov/t, of India,
Nou Delhi.

2. Tho Contrallar Ganaral of Defonco Accounts,
Wost Block-V,
R.K. Puram, Nou Dolhi.

3. Tha Controllar of Dafenca Accounts
Air Force, Uast Block-VI,
R.K. Puram, Nou Delhi.

4. Shri 0,5. Arya, Oaputy Controller of
Dofanco Accounts,
Air Forco, Subrot© Park, Nou Delhi.

By Adv/ocata: Shri M.L. War ma

R D E R

!By Mr. B.K. Singh, Wewbar (A!

Rospendonto

This O.A. No,1405/93 is directed against the

order No. AN ^XI11/1 3600/( 368)/92/5 died 19.9.92 of

Gob aral
tho Contrail or/of Dofanco Accounts, and No. DCA/G/2/

CPM-Misc. dated 14.5.93 of tho Deputy Controller of

Dafenca Accounts, Air Perco. Tho applicant is uorking
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inth» effica of tha Oaputy Cantrollar af Dafanca Accounts

(Air Forca), NawDalhi, (raspandant Na.A) in a suparvisary

capacity. Ha racai v/ad an order from t ha Deputy C.D.A, on

7,1.92 (annaxura 3,of the paper-beok) far performing

"office clasing duty" on 1st, 2nd and 3rd January 1992.

The applicant replied v/ida his protest response dated

8.1,92 (annaxjre 4) that he uould not be in a positien ta

perform the "office closing duty" on the aforesaid dates

in vieu of his protest already mada en the letter itself

on 1.1,92. On 5.1.92 ho left office db 5.41 p.m. on getting

a message from his son to rush to doctor for censultatien

regarding some physical disturbance ta his daughter-in-law.

Tha applicant r equested tha raspondant Ne.4 ta sand his

ouin remarks to respondent N8,3 for decision vide his

reply dated 9.1,92 (anraxura 6). Vide annaxure 7 he

requested respondent N®,3 to convey his run dacisien en

the protest of the applicant recorded on the duty letter

itself sent by raspondant Ne.4.

2. The respondent No,4 served a mame of charge-sheet
r

N®, OCA/G/2/XXXlU dated 13,1,92 (annaxra 8 of tha paj er-boek).

Tha applicant uas asked to show causa for miner penalty

under Rule 16 of CCsCCCA) Rules 19 65, Later on an his

request a duplicate copy/bf tha cha-ga-shset was served

an him whan he stated that he had net received the same.

This is mrnrked as annexura 14 af tha pfjer-book. The
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applicant uaa auarded a minor panalty of reduction of psy

by thres stagaa in tha same scale for a period ef tue years

without cumulativa affect under Rule 16, CCS(CCA) Rules

1965. The applicant made an ^ippeal d^ ad 18,2.92 (annexure

16) and again on 3.3,92 (annaxure 1?) te respondent No, 3.

who roijected the same vide his order No,AN/1/37/CPI*i/82e 2765

dated 24.3.92 (annexure 18).

3. The applicant submitted a rouision petition di ed 9.4.92

(annexure 19) to the appellate authority, i.e. respondent

No.3 whom ho considered to be the rsvisional authority

also under Rule 29(V) CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 against the decision

ef the appellate authority. It is averred by the applie»it

that the appellate authority i s al so a revisional authority

and since he had oassed an illegal order which would have

affected his pension, ho did not entertain the petition

and passed on the same tot he Contrrller Gonaral ©f Dof.nco

Accounts. The C.G.O.A pa ssod an order reducing the

punishment to with-holding ©f ©no year's increment without

a cumulative effect.

"• Against this order of the CGDA the applicant made a
ra„lec petltlen .dated 15.11.82 (annexure 20) te the President

ef India. The applicant uas Informed by the respondent

N..4 that the reyl.u petition uas rejected by the Ministry
ef Defence stating that no nou material has been brought

by him necessitating a rsvieu of t ha petition. This is

Contd. .0.4/-
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ann8xur« 21 ef ths p<p ar-book).

5. Tha applicant has filed this aoplicatien far

quashing and setting asi da tha orders of mine^r penalty

impasing en him the reduction of pay by three stages

(of increments) and also the annexure 1 of the respondent

Ne,2 and refund a sum of Rs,104 2/— on account of recev/ery

for erroneous grant of annual incremant due on 1»5«92

and paid upto SOth April 1993, and also the non-grant

of annual increment due on 1,5,93 by resoondent Ne, 3

and 4 vide respondent No,4 order (anne>u re 2), The

applicant has also pray ed that he should be paid 12^

interest on the above amount of arre«s u,e, f, 1,3,92

to 1,5,92 and upto 1,5,93 resoectively.

6, A notice was issued to t he respondents who filed

their reply and contested the application and opposed

tho grant of reliefs prayed for by the applicant,

7. Hoard the applicafc in person and the learned

counsel for the respondents, Shri l*i*L, Verma, It is

adi^itt'd by both the parties that the applicant refused

to perform the "o ff ice-do sing duty'* assigned to him on

1st, 2nd aid 3rd January 1992 under protest. It is also

admitted by the applicant that he recorded his protest
i

on the duty letter itself on 1,1,92, It is also admitted

that he left office on 5,1,92 at 5,41 D,m, It is en

to
the plea that ha had to go/a doctor to get his daughter—

in lau checked up as she had some problems.
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8, Tha v/afious annaxxes filad by tha applicant hava

aarieus infirmitias sinca tha dataa of filing raprasen -

tationa against tha minor penalty impeaad and alaa tha

appeal filed are practically on tha same data enuhich

the orders uera issued, Ofcoursa it has been averred

by the applicant that it uaa through prap«r channel and

therefore there might have bean a delay of one to two

days in receipt of the representation/appeal. Both tha

parties have admitted that the orders ef punishment and

the orders in regard to appeal have baen passed by the

competent authorities. The applicant) heueverj has

challenged the authority of the Contreller General of

Defence Accounts to pass orders on rovision-applicatien.

In para 8 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 (P, Ituthusuamy's

compilation 18th edition), tha authorities competent to

pass orders a" revision-application have boon given

in 1 to 6, Sub-section (4) of 29 is relevant to this

issue. It says, "tha head ef department directly under

the Central Govt, in the case of a government servant

serving in a department or office under the control of

such Haad of Dooartment". It is not ciiniod by the

applicant that CGOA is Head of DoDartWont for all offices

for matters of accounts and ho is directly under the

government. The applicai t's contention that the CC2)A

Cont d.,,, 6/-
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had n® aithority td passarders in ravisional roattars ia

not accoptabl®. As a Hoad ef D.partmant ha is fully

compatont to pass ordors on a revision petition filed against

tho orders of the eppelito authority. The apoellate
if .

authority/.has to pass m order in ravisional matter, has

to do so within six months of tho dafc o of tho erder proposed

to be revised and ht, will have to give show cause notice

etc. Tho aonBllate authority had else passed order

sustaining the orders of the disciplinary ajthority and he

did a wise thing by referring it to tho Head of Depart m«it

uho was fully competent to pass the ordors reducing the

Dunishmant of with-helding tue years increments to one

yaars' incremant. The « pellate authority was an interested

party since he had already passed an order upholding the
I

decision of the DA and it would have been difficult for

him to revise his own order, Tho ap to Hate order merged

with the order nf tho competent disciplinary authority and

as such he could not hava revised his oun order. The appli

cant instead of being grateful to the Head of Department,

who is competent authority and who saved him from being

adversely affected in regard to pension, has come up"

against that order to the Tribunal to set aside calling the

Head of Department a s ai incompetent authority. Thus the

pension oft he applicant is not going to be affected

because tho order of the appellate authority was passed

en the 2Dfch February 1992 and it has come to an end en

Cont d,... 7/-
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19, 2. 1993, Tha applicant is retiring on 30th April 1994

and if the period is counted from 20th February 1993 he

has more than a year's service before retirement and as such f

there is absolutely no force or strength in his argument

that his pension is getting affected adversely. This

contention of the applicant therefore is not tenable and

is unacceptable,

9, As regards charge-sheet, it i s clear that tha

applicant has acted against tha rules and procedures for

lodging a pretest against an order. The remarks on the

duty letter on 1.1,92 uas a clear attempt to defy the

orders of the superior au thority who had assigned the

office-closing duty to him and he refused to perform it and it

has also been forcefully argued by the learned teunsel c for

the respondents that he continuously defied the orders

and he uent away before 6,00 p,m, and made false entries

in the register of having left the office at 6,00 p.ro.

It is only on 5,1,92 that the applicant recorded time of

leaving the office at 5,41 p, ra. There is also no preef

to show that the respondent No,4 was prejudiced against

the applicant and therefore he served the charge-sheet on

him.instead of referring the matter to respondent Ne,3, It

is admitted by the applicant that the respondent No,4 was

his immedi^e boss and he was competent authority to issja

a charge-sheet and also to award him the minor'major

penalties. -The contention of the counsel for the

Cent d.,,., 8/-
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r#sp0nd«nt8 that tha chargB-shaet was ssrvad at tha

residenca of tha applicant has not baan fully rabuttad

by tha lattar, HouBuar» this fact uhathsr chargo-shaet

uas submittad at his raa dance or not or uhathar the

signatur as.^f his son uas . fabricatad by the massangar

has na relavanca sinca - i. u 4.
or not^ ha uas supplied with a copy of tha charga-shaat

sarvad at his rasidence, Tharafors uhsthar this copy

uas riot the original or it uas not signed in ink has no

ralevanco to the matter under considBr at ion, Shri Hittal

Uas absent from rasidanca uithout information or

permission and uhan he u as net available tha messenger

thought it proper to hand it over to t ho applicant's son.

Tha respondents have cat agorically stdt ad that en his

rec|jest a fresh ink-signed copy uas provided to him en

21,8,92 uhich uas acknoul»dgad by him. This is anne)tj re

•a* of tha papar-beek, Thar a is no point in asking for

tha statement of tha massangsruhan tha ajthoritias

believed his version that ha had not r acaivad a copy of

the charga-sheat and ha uas provided with a fresh copy

of tha charga-shaat duly signed in ink. It uas also

contended by tha learnad counsel for tha respondents

that the lattar dated 18,12,92 attached-to annexaire 12

of the, petition uas urittan after the issue of penalty

order and is addressed te the appellate authority. It

Contd. ,., 9/-
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is surprising that t ha data of auard of punishment and tha

diit a of filing of tha appeal are almost simultanaous. The

applicait has stated that on rac«ipt of the punishment

ordar ha immediately an the same dat a d aspat chad tha san a

to tha ^3 pallata authority but as par tha postal receipt

it uas despatched en 20. 2,92, Tha ganuinansss of his

stateraant that ha despatchad it en 18,2.82 is doubtful.

10, As already stated above, his fresh revision petition

was not entertained by the appallate ajthority as an

intarastad party and ha submitted th® sama to tha CGDA,

respondent No. 2 as Head of Departmant, who raducsd the

miner penity of with-holding two incremants to one year's

incremant Rule 19(4) paa 8 of the CCS(CCA) Rules declares

Head of Departmant as competent authority to decide

ravisional matters and it is in that capacity that the CGOA

passed revision orders. Thus the relief pr^d by tha

applicant that his pension will be adversaly affected an

the basis of aopellate ajthority's orders, has bean duly

considered by the ravisional ajthority who accepted tha

same and reduced tha penalty as stated above. Thus

nothing survives in regard to this relief prayed for by

the applicant.

11, As regards the charge-sheet in regard t© minor

penalty and tha show-causa submitted by tha applicant, it

is admitted by the applicant that he had filed a protest

Contd, ,,, 10/-
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en the duty latter itself. This is against the precedu re

laid doun for the working of the Central Gevernment offices.

Ha also challangad the athority of t ha superior officers

uho assignid duty to him.uhich is certainly unbecoming of

a public servant and armounts tc disobedience ef ardors.

It was also argued by the learned counsel for the res-

pendants that the applicant had once baen charge-sheeted

for tampering uith the attendance register. This has

net been denied by the ^ pli cant in his rejoinder. There

is no denial of the orinciplas of ni ural justice and

there is no point in asking far'any documents or fer the

statement of the messenger when the applicant has himself

admitted that ha did not perform the duties under pretest

lodged by him on the duty letter itself. The pretest was

further translated in action by not performing the closing—

duty and going away before 6,00 p.m. These were the

grounds en the basis of which ha was charga—sheeted, • Thari

is no illegality or irregularity in the charge-sheet anri

what the applicant did was certainly unbsceming of a civil

sarvant usrking under Government of India, He has cemmitted

sorieus emissiens and commissions in the discharge ef his

duties and responsibilities and the O.A. has taken all

aspects into can sider at ien bsfera awarding miner penalty

of uith-helding two years' increments., Being suparvisery

officer the applicant was expected to h bohavo in a mere

Contd.... 11/-
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raspansible and disciplined mnnar,

12. It has baen admitted b/ the applicant that ha uas

not due te cress EB uhen the oenalty uas impesad en him and

Rs, 60/- alleuad te him is admissible snly after crossing

the EB and as such grant of this incrament erroneously

and its subsequent recovery of Rs, 1042/--d0e8 net amount

te any punishment nor is there any irregularity involved

in it. It uas a umng py ment and rightly recovered.

13, It uas furthrsr sti ed by the learned counsel fer the

respondents that the applicant has not been cleared at the

EB onthe pay-scala of Rs. 2600/, The amount of Rs, 60/-

uould have brought him to the stage of Rs. 2660/- which is

the maximum ef the pay-scale. "^e is entitled to ne

incremant before crossing the £B, This increment of Rs, 60/—

would be admissible to him from the date he is allowed te

cress EB and net before that and this has bsen accepted by

the applicant in para 5,3 of his application. The recovery
wrong

ef Rs, t3<^/- due te/^grait of incr amont which has been

accepted by tha applicant, whan effected resulted in its

recovery and this is correct and valid. Thus there is no

m astion of giving an interest and refunding the amount

te him. The applicant himself is te blame for ,11 the

preblems which are' salf-cr aatad and for which the Court

cannot provide a relief or a remedy.
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14. Taking all tha facts and circumst®c«« ef the eas<

into con si dor at ian, ua find that tharo is no merit or

substaneo in tho present application and it is full of

infirmitias and inconsistencies and accnrdingly it is

dismissad. There uill bo no order as to costs.

( B.>c «nih )
Hgmbar in)

( O.P. Sharma )
Mamber (3)

|WVjC. v'
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